hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved March 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 69-H. F. No. 388

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the collection of a fire identification assessment in Forest Lake township, Washington county; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 359, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 359, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Forest Lake township assessment for fire identification numbers. The town board of Forest Lake township in Washington county may authorize the town supervisors to levy an assessment of up to \$6 on each owner of real estate for fire identification numbers. Any assessment levied under section 1 of Laws 1959, Chapter 359, and unpaid on December 30, 1960 shall be certified by the town board of Forest Lake to the county auditor as unpaid and the county auditor shall add to the real estate tax rolls of the property taxable in the township any such unpaid assessment in any subsequent year for collection.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective only after its approval by a majority of the town board of Forest Lake township in Washington county and compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 70-H. F. No. 226

[Not Coded]

An act allowing the appointment of a justice of the peace for Renville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Renville, justice court. The city council of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.